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Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Statistics 

Preliminary receipts for January 1997 are estimated at 
$1 .773 million, up 7.5% from the January 1996 estimate 
of $1 .649 million. 

All ten provinces recorded increases in receipts, ranging 
from 1.3% for Manitoba to 21.5% for Alberta. The Yukon 
and the Northwest Territories each displayed substantial 
increases as well. Prince Edward Island, British Columbia 
and New Brunswick also fared particularly well, displaying 
increases of 18.3%, 13.9% and 9.3% respectively. 

The increase in receipts was not spread evenly across 
the five sectors. In particular, caterers displayed by far the 
largest increase with 20.9%. This was followed by taverns 
and take-outs at approximately 10% each, and licensed 
restaurants at 6.6%. Unlicensed restaurants trailed 
behind with an increase of only 3.2%. 

A comparative analysis of performance reveals that the 
largest contributors to the overall growth in receipts were: 
licensed restaurants in British Columbia, caterers in 
Alberta, licensed restaurants in Alberta, take-outs in 
Ontario and licensed restaurants in Québec. 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum requirements of 
American National Standard for Information Sciences - Permanence of 
Paper for Printed Library Materials. ANSI Z39.48 - 1984.() 

Statistiques des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes 

Les recettes provisoires pour janvier 1997 sont estimées a 
1,773 millions de $, soit une hausse de 7.5% par rapport aux 
estimations dejanvier 1996 qui étaient de 1,649 millions de$. 

Les drx provinces ont connu des augmentations allant de 1.3% 
pour le Manitoba a 21.5% pour l'Alberta. Le Yukon et les 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont aussi enregistré des augmentations 
substantielles. II en fut de méme pour l'lle-du-Prince-Edouard, Ia 
Colombie-Britannique et le Nouveau-Brunswick qui ont connu des 
augmentations respectives de 18.3%, de 13.9% et de 9.3%. 

L'augmentation des recettes ne fut pas Ia méme dans les cinq 
secteurs. Ce sont les traiteurs qui ont connu Ia plus grande 
hausse, soit 20.9%, suMs des tavemes et des comptoirs de mets 
a emporter (approximativement 10% pour chacun de ces 
secteurs), des restaurants avec permis (6.6%) et, enfin, des 
restaurants sans permis (3.2%). 

Une analyse comparative du rendement revèle que les 
contributeurs les plus importants a Ia croissance genérale des 
recettes sont les suivants: les restaurants avec permis en 
Colombie-Britannique, les traiteurs en Alberta, les restaurants 
avec permis en Alberta, les comptoirs de mets a emporter en 
Ontario et les restaurants avec permis au Québec. 

Le papier L*ilisé dans Ia présente publication réporid aux exigences minimales de 
rAmerican National Standard for Information Sciences - Permanence of Paper 
for Printed Library Materials", ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 
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TABLE 1. 	Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Business, Canada, Provinces and Territories 
January 1997 (Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. 	Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par genre de commerce, Canada, provinces et territoires 
Janvier 1997 (nombres preliminaires) 

	

Restaurants, Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

	

Restaurants Restaurants 	Repas a 	Traiteurs 	Tavemes 

	

avecpermis sanspermis 	emporter 

in thousands of $ - en milliers de $ 
846,558 422,144 245,679 152,376 106,234 

20,698 11,839 9,939 5,485 3,796 

4,384 5,227 3,841 2,034 2,499 
133 164 185 304 207 

1,936 2,108 1,710 372 492 
67 52 49 27 15 

12,521 13,536 9,234 3,915 4,779 
428 333 345 190 133 

9,637 13,458 6,982 3,635 2,902 
314 277 268 203 116 

199,496 68,529 37,244 24,681 31,783 
5,508 2,093 1,559 1,235 1,738 

291.334 154,821 112,131 56,916 29,647 
7,627 4,064 4,279 1,700 900 

19,796 21,203 8,304 2,668 827 
632 623 399 144 13 

20,517 19,651 4,231 2,362 3,522 
521 688 200 88 109 

106,735 52,293 28,578 32,025 5,812 
2,035 1,513 1,416 1,032 195 

178,223 70,105 32,954 23,025 23,317 
3,376 2,008 1,229 541 352 

789 519 x x x 
29 11 x x x 

1,189 694 x x x 
30 15 x x x 

Difference 
1997/1 996 

Total 
Variation 

1997/1996 

% 

1.772.989 	7.5 
51,757 

17,986 2.3 
992 

6,619 18.3 
210 

43,985 7.2 
1,429 

36,614 9.5 
1,177 

361,732 3.5 
12,132 

644.848 3.3 
18,570 

52,798 1.3 
1,811 

50,283 3.6 
1,604 

. 225,442 21.5 
6,190 

327,623 13.9 
7,505 

1,886 32.7 
55 

3,172 12.2 
81 

Province 

CANADA 
Locations - Emplacements 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Locations - Emplacements 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 
Locations - Emplacements 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
Locations - Emplacements 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Locations - Emplacements 

Québec 
Locations - Emplacements 

Ontario 
Locations - Emplacements 

Manitoba 
Locations - Emplacements 

Saskatchewan 
Locations - Emplacements 

Alberta 
Locations - Emplacements 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Locations - Emplacements 

Yukon 
Locations - Emplacements 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
Locations - Emplacements 

TABLE 2. 	Coefficient of Variation % (Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. 	Coefficient de variation % (nombres preliminaires) 

By KOB- Par GC By Province - Par Province 

Receipts Locations Receipts Locations 
Recettes Emplacements Recettes Emplacements 

Restaurants, licensed - avec permis 3.2 3.2 Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 5.3 17.1 

Restaurants, unlicensed - sans permis 4.5 5.7 Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 5.8 9.4 
Take-outs - Repas a emporter 5.4 5.6 Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 4.8 6.8 

Caterers - Traiteurs 6.7 77 	. New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 5.6 7.4 

Taverns - Tavemes 7.1 73 Québec 4.3 3.9 
Total 1.9 1.9 Ontario 3.0 2.9 

Manitoba 4.9 8.7 

Saskatchewan 4.8 5.4 

Alberta 6.4 6.3 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 4.0 4.8 

Yukon 11.0 12.1 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 6.6 7.3 
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TABLE 3. 	Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Business, Canada, Provinces and Territories 
December 1996 (Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 3. 	Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par genre de commerce, Canada, provinces et territoires • 	Décembre 1996 (nombres rectiflés) 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Taverns Difference 
licensed unlicensed 199611995 

Total 
Province Restaurants Restaurants Repas a Traiteurs Tavemes Variation 

avec permis sans permis emporter 1996/1995 

in thousands of $ - en milliers de $ % 
CANADA 927,242 457,940 272,107 150,037 109,887 1,917,212 1.7 

Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 5,984 6,360 4,572 3,796 2,713 23,425 15.2 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 2,346 2,415 1,565 331 608 7,266 -4.2 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 16,068 15,786 9,939 3,448 5,263 50,503 7.4 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 11,970 15,245 8,751 3,932 3,473 43,371 5.9 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Québec 218,926 81,669 39,658 28,545 35,233 404,031 1.6 

Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ontario 333,494 168,293 124,688 58,363 30,060 714,898 0.7 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Manitoba 21,863 23,009 8,057 3,241 602 56,772 -1.7 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Saskatchewan 23,258 21,452 4,467 2,343 3,964 55,484 -1.7 

.

Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Alberta 106,493 57,016 34,261 22,979 5,302 226,050 5.9 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 184,765 65,645 35,645 22,108 22,012 330,175 0.6 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Yukon 819 476 x x x 1,902 -0.4 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 x x x 0 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 1,255 575 x x x 3,336 3.6 
Locations - Emplacements 0 0 x x x 0 

TABLE 4. 	Coefficient of Variation % (Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 4. 	Coefficient de variation % (nombres rectiflés) 

By KOB- Par GC By Province - Par Province 

Receipts 	Locations Receipts 	Locations 
Recettes 	Emplacements Recettes 	Emplacements 

Restaurants, licensed - avec permis 3.1 Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 49 

Restaurants, unlicensed - sans perrnis 3.8 Prince Edward Island - IIe-du-Prince-Edouard 5.9 

Take-outs - Repas a emporter 5.5 Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 4.7 

Caterers - Traiteurs 6.2 New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 5.6 

Taverns - Tavemes 7.1 Québec 4.0 

Total 1.8 Ontario 3.0 

Manitoba 4.8 

Saskatchewan 5.2 . Alberta 5.8 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 4.0 

ukon 11.3 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 6.4 
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Caterers 	Taverns 

Traiteurs 	Tavernes 

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 
STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 

P 

- 	1010255027 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs 
licensed unlicensed 

Restaurants Restaurants Repas a 
avec permis sans pennis emporter 

Difference 

1997/1996 
Total 

Variation 

1997/1 996 
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TABLE 5. 	Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, Cumulative to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1997 

TABLEAU 5. 	Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes depuis le debut de I'année, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, 1997 	 An 

in thousands of $ - en milliers de $ 

CANADA 846,558 422,144 245,679 152,375 106,234 1,772,989 7.5 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 4,384 5,227 3841 2,034 2,499 17986 23 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 1,936 2,108 1,710 372 492 6,619 18.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 12,521 13,536 9,234 3,915 4,779 43,985 7.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 9,637 13,458 6,982 3,635 2,902 36,614 9.5 
Québec 199,496 68,529 37,244 24,681 31,783 361,732 3.5 
Ontario 291,334 154,821 112,11 56,96 29,647 644,848 3.3 
Manitoba 19,796 21,203 8,304 2 1'668 827 52,798 1.3 
Saskatchewan 20,517 19,651 4,231 2,362 3,522 50,283 3.6 
Alberta 106,735 52,293 28,578 32025 5,812 225,442 21.5 
British Columbia - Colornbie-Bntannique 178,223 70,105 32,954 23,025 23,317 327,623 13.9 
Yukon 789 519 x x x 1,886 32.7 
NorthwestTerritories - Teriitoiresdu Nord-Ouest 1,189 694 x x x 3,172 12.2 

TABLE 6. 	Coefficient of Variation % (Cumulative to Date) 

TABLEAU 6. 	Coefficient de variation % (depuis le debut de I'année) 

By KOB- Par GC 	 By Province - Par Province 

Receipts 	 Receipts 
Recettes 	 Recettes 

Restaurants, licensed - avec permis 

Restaurants, unlicensed - sans permis 

Take-outs - Repas a emporter 

Caterers - Traiteurs 

Taverns - Tavernes 

Total 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 

Prince Edward Island - IIe-du-Prince-Edouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Québec 
Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
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